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1.0 The reason for the decision 

 
1.1 On the 3 September 2018 Members of the Executive approved the acceptance of a 

£1,500,000 European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) grant to develop 23,500 
sq. feet, (2,183 sq. metres) of industrial workspace at Reedlands Business Park, 
Clay Flatts in Workington. As part of the revised capital budget for 2019/20 the 
overall capital budget was increased by £279,463. This increased the total budget 
for the scheme from £2,550,000 to £2,829,463 and the Authority’s contribution, to 
be met from borrowing, to £1,329,463. 
 

1.2 Following subsequent ground investigation works identifying underlying mine-
workings, buried obstructions and extremely poor ground conditions on site, 
forecast project costs have increased significantly. Ground condition surveys have 
indicated that the original foundation option is not viable and an enhanced, more 
costly option, is required for the units to be constructed safely. The increased 
capital costs have a significant impact on the overall affordability of the project given 
the increased borrowing requirements. 
 

1.3 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) have 
confirmed that no additional ERDF funding is available for the project. 
 

1.4 The Programmes and Project Team have undertaken a full options analysis and 
considered rental income projections against the increase in capital costs. The 
options considered are: 

 

 To continue with the project and approve an additional budget requirement of 
£936,524 to be met from prudential borrowing. This would result in additional 
interest repayments of £339,490. 



 

 To discontinue the project and not proceed with the construction phase. This 
would entail repayment, at the discretion of MHCLG, of the £145,558.33 
ERDF grant funding drawn-down to date. The total cost to the Council would 
be £276,035, which includes the Allerdale Borough Council contribution 
towards expenditure to date (£130,476.67) plus the maximum potential 
clawback of ERDF grant funding drawn-down to date of £145,558.33. This 
cost would reduce if MHCLG decide not to enforce clawback of some or all of 
the ERDF grant.  

 

2.0  Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Executive is recommended to approve the discontinuation of the project with 

further discussions to be held with MHCLG around the grant clawback position.  
 

3.0  Background and Introduction 

 
3.1 On the 3 September 2018 Members of the Executive approved the acceptance of a 

£1,500,000 million European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) grant to develop 
23,500 sq. feet, (2,183 sq. metres) of industrial workspace at Reedlands Business 
Park, Clay Flatts in Workington. 

 
3.2 As part of the revised capital budget for 2019/20 the overall capital budget was 

increased by £279,463. This increased the total budget for the scheme from 
£2,550,000 to £2,829,463 and the Authority’s contribution, to be met from 
borrowing, to £1,329,463. 

 

4.0  Content (to include alternative options considered) 

 
4.1 It was always known as a result of initial desktop studies that further ground 

investigation works would be required as part of the detailed design process for this 
project. Following this additional work underlying mine-workings, buried 
obstructions and extremely poor ground conditions have been identified on site, and 
as a result forecast project costs have increased significantly. Ground condition 
surveys have indicated that the original foundation option that had been proposed is 
not viable and an enhanced, more costly option, is required for the units to be 
constructed safely.   

 
4.2      Estimated project costs have increased from £2.5 million at the end of RIBA Stage 

3 to £3,765,987 at the end of RIBA Stage 4. 
 
4.3      Information provided by the Coal Board indicated that historically there had been 

mine shafts and a mine adit (ventilation / access shaft) on the site. The mine shafts 
were capped by the Coal Board many years earlier and were easily identified, 
however, there was very limited information available about the adit shown as being 
located on the site. The structural engineer highlighted concerns that the 
foundations could be compromised by an adit and as such the location needed to 



be pinpointed. Due to the significant number of years since the site had been used 
as a mine, it was very difficult to safely locate the adit. A specialist mining 
consultancy, Eastwoods, were appointed to determine how to proceed with the 
potential mine adit and what was required by the Coal Board to identify this mine 
adit and work safely around it. Following significant further research and 
discussions with Eastwoods and the Coal Board, it was confirmed the mine adit 
could be removed from the records with the recommendation that some final drilling 
be carried out to satisfy that the mine adit was definitely not in the recorded 
location. Following the additional surveys the Coal Board agreed, that ‘on the 
balance of probabilities’, the mine-working map was incorrect and there is no adit 
on the site. 

 
4.4      The ground investigations undertaken have indicated ‘made ground’ and buried 

obstructions under the locations of the new buildings. The revised foundation 
proposals include for significantly more ground to be excavated and removed from 
site than initially expected, with new material being brought in to replace. There is 
800mm of excavation proposed under building A and a vibro-piling solution 
proposed under building B, which if not utilised, would require a 2000mm 
excavation.  

 
4.5      Despite the site largely comprising made-ground and housing existing foundations, 

United Utilities have classed the site as green-field. This increases the draining 
attenuation requirements (and related costs) as compared to the site being classed 
as brown-field.  

 
4.6      A comprehensive value engineering process has been undertaken to reduce costs 

where possible. However, the increase in forecast costs is to a large extent 
attributable to the poor ground conditions and need to utilise an alternative 
foundation option.  

 
4.7      The Programmes and Project Team have undertaken a full options analysis and 

considered rental income projections against the increase in capital costs. The 
options considered are to: 

 

 To continue with the project and approve an additional budget requirement of 
£936,724 to be met from prudential borrowing. This would result in additional 
interest repayments of £339,490. 
 

 To discontinue the project and not proceed with the construction phase. This 
would entail repayment, at the discretion of MHCLG, of the £145,558.33 
ERDF grant funding drawn-down to date. The total cost to the Council would 
be £276,035, which includes the Allerdale Borough Council contribution 
towards expenditure to date (£130,476.67) plus the maximum potential 
clawback of ERDF grant funding drawn-down to date of £145,558.33. This 
cost would reduce if MHCLG decide not to enforce clawback of some or all of 
the ERDF grant.  

 
4.8      The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) have 

confirmed that no additional ERDF funding is available for the project. However, 
they have confirmed that if the project is discontinued, the ERDF funding not drawn-



down would be reallocated to their ‘Restart and Recovery’ Programme, which will 
support Cumbrian SME’s. 

 

5.0  Delivery arrangements 

 
5.1 If the project were to proceed the Council would need to cash-manage the project 

as ERDF funding can only be claimed after expenditure has occurred resulting in a 
time-lag receiving grant payments. This would be managed through the existing 
treasury management function within the Financial Services team. 

  
5.2 The Financial Services team would need to oversee the financial running of the 

project to ensure that ERDF grant requirements are adhered to and are accurately 
recorded for audit purposes. 

 
5.3 The Council would be required to provide a certified statement completed by an 

external auditor confirming the operating profit of the business park on an annual 
basis starting one year after the facility is available for use.     

6.0 Implications and Impact 

6.1 Contribution to Council Strategy Priorities, Outputs and Outcomes  

6.1.1. Based on the approved budget the project would have helped to meet the Council’s 
objective of using our asset portfolio to create new or different opportunities. 
However, given the significant increase in forecast capital costs and related 
increase in the borrowing requirement, if the decision is made to continue with the 
project this would have an overall negative impact on the Council’s revenue budget. 
This would not help the Council meet its objective of becoming a financially secure 
Council. 

6.2 Finance/Resource implications 

6.2.1 The total budget approved for the project is £2,829,463. This is part funded by the 
ERDF grant of £1,500,000 with the remainder (£1,329,463) funded through 
borrowing. 

 
6.2.2 The scheme has been fully designed and costed up to RIBA Stage 4 with a 

Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) issued by the main contractor. Whole project 
costs are now forecast at £3,765,987 exclusive of VAT. Additional investment of 
£936,524 by Allerdale Borough Council is required for the project to continue, 
therefore increasing the borrowing requirement. 

 
6.2.3   Increasing the capital budget to £3,765,987 and taking into account the £1,500,000 

ERDF grant will result in total revenue costs for the project of £3,087,407; 
£2,265,987 MRP plus £821,420 interest (based on current Public Works Loan 
Board rates), an average cost of £124,000 per annum over 25 years. The following 
table details the change in costs and the impact on revenue. 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
Table 1: Change in project costs and resultant impact on Revenue 

 

Original 
Cost 
£'000 

Revised 
Cost 
£'000 

Change 
 
£'000 

Project cost 2,829 3,766  
Funded by:    
ERDF Grant 1,500 1,500  
Borrowing 1,329 2,266 937 
Interest on 
Borrowing1 482 821 339 

Revenue Impact 1,811 3,087 1,276 
1. Based on current PWLB rates 

 
6.2.4   If the decision is taken to discontinue the project this would result in a revenue cost 

to the Council of £276,035. This includes the Council contribution towards 
expenditure to date plus the maximum potential clawback of ERDF grant funding 
drawn-down to date of £145,588.33. MHCLG have the discretion not to enforce the 
clawback provisions within the contract, however, initial discussions with MHCLG 
suggest that clawback is likely to be the default position. It is however open to the 
Council to put forward a case that due to the particular circumstances impacting on 
this project, and the predicted financial impacts for the Council, that the clawback 
provision should not be enacted. 

 
6.2.5   Whilst significant rental income is forecast to be generated from the scheme, it must 

be made clear that the £1,500,000 of ERDF funding for the project has been 
secured under the ‘Local Infrastructure’ State Aid Scheme. The scheme is approved 
by the European Commission under Article 56 of the General block Exemptions 
Regulation (GBER). Article 56 is designed to allow the public sector to intervene 
and operate facilities where there is market failure, as an economic development 
activity rather than a commercial one. Over a 15 year period following completion of 
the scheme there is the potential for clawback of the ERDF funding if the Council 
generates a net profit from the operation of the facility, taking into account the 
capital build, operating and other legitimate costs over this period.  

 
6.2.6   Over the 15 year period, based on the originally forecast capital costs, the scheme 

would have been cost-neutral to the Council and it was on this basis that the project 
was being progressed. However, given the increase in capital costs and associated 
borrowing requirement, the project is now forecast to have a net negative impact on 
the Council’s revenue budget over the 15 year period following project completion. 
There is no scope to increase income as current forecasts are based on full 
occupancy of the units with rents payable at a market rate. 

  
6.2.7   The project would be expected to bring benefits for the Council and local area. All 

operating costs can be taken into consideration when calculating net profit over the 
15 year period. The funding agreement states that this can happen from ‘the date 



the infrastructure is completed and available for use’. Allerdale Borough Council 
would gain an asset in the form of the 9 new units and the construction of the 
business park would have economic development benefits for the local area. Local 
businesses would benefit from the increased availability of high-quality managed 
workspace, allowing them space to grow their operations. It is now however 
necessary to consider these benefits against the additional costs that will now be 
incurred by the Council at a time when the Council’s financial position is being 
adversely impacted by the effects of Covid-19. 

6.3 Legal and governance implications  

6.3.1   Discontinuing the project would entail the repayment, at the discretion of MHCLG, 
of the £145,558.33 ERDF grant funding drawn-down to date. 

 
6.3.2 Should the Council decide to proceed with the project a change request will be 

required to be submitted to MHCLG, requesting that the spend profile within the 
funding agreement is brought into line with the latest project programme. There is a 
risk that if this is not accepted by MHCLG, the grant offer may be reduced. The 
scale of any potential reduction is not clear-cut and would be decided on a project 
specific basis.   

 
6.3.3   Should the Council decide to proceed with the project there is a risk that 

construction costs may increase further if the contractor encounters issues within 
the ground that have not been identified on the ground condition surveys. The 
comprehensive ground condition surveys that have been undertaken minimise this 
risk, but it cannot be ruled out. 

 
6.3.4   Should the Council decide to proceed with the project there is a risk that rental 

income from the business park will not be as high as forecast. If rental income is not 
sufficient to offset operating costs (including the match-funding borrowing 
requirement) then this will have a negative impact on the Council’s revenue budget. 

 

6.4 Risk analysis 

 A scored and mitigated risk log 
 

Risk Consequence Controls required 
Mitigated 
score 

Change request not 
approved by 
MHCLG 

Funding amount may 
be reduced 

Discussions with 
MHCLG have 
confirmed that time 
extension likely to be 
granted if decision is 
taken to continue 
with the project 

Low 

Costs increase 
further due to 
construction issues 
caused by poor 
ground conditions 

Increase in costs  Detailed ground 
investigation surveys 
undertaken 

Medium 



Rental income not 
as high as forecast 

Uncertainty over 
demand due to Covid-
19 epidemic.  

Review of demand 
analysis  

Medium 

 

6.5 Increasing satisfaction and service 

6.6 Equality impacts 

6.6.1 No disproportionate impact in terms of protected characteristics is anticipated. 
 

6.7 Health and Safety impacts 

6.7.1 Should the decision be taken to proceed with the project, all health and safety 
implications would be supervised by the external project managers.  

 

6.8 Health, wellbeing and community safety impacts 

6.8.1 Should the decision be taken to proceed with the project, the external project 
manager and main contractor would be responsible for ensuring that the site is safe 
and secure whilst construction works are underway.  

 

6.9 Environmental/sustainability impacts 

6.9.1 Should the decision be taken to proceed with the project, work would be carried out 
to BREEAM ‘Very Good’ standard. 

 

6.10 Other significant implications 

 None. 
 

Appendices attached to this report 

 

Appendix number Title of appendix 

  

 

Background documents available 

 

Name of background document Where it is available 
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